

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2009-0520

2010 TERM

MARCH SESSION

In the Matter of Roberta L. (Pierce) Scott

and

James B. Pierce

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY (NORTH) SUPERIOR COURT

RESPONSE TO REPLY BRIEF

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *ii*

ARGUMENT *1*

 I. USO Language and Narrative Language are Consistent *1*

 II. Amount for Two Does Not Override the Date Child Support Ends *2*

 III. “See Order” Refers to Split Payment Arrangement *3*

 IV. USO and Standing Order Properly Affixed *4*

 V. Too Late to Attack the 2003 Change in Duration *5*

 VI. Minnesota Citation Does Not Apply Here *6*

CONCLUSION *7*

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION *7*

APPENDIX *following p. 8*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>In re Laurie B.</i> , 125 N.H. 784 (1984)	1
<i>Hennepin County v. Hill</i> , 777 N.W.2d 252 (Minn.App. 2010)	6
<i>Parkhurst v. Gibson</i> , 133 N.H. 57 (1990)	1
SUPERIOR COURT RULES 202-C & 202-D	4
FAMILY DIVISION RULE 2.17	4
MASSACHUSETTS GENERAL LAWS ch. 28, § 208	6
